Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Kulwinder Singh S/o Sh. Ujjagar Ram, Village Channian, Tehsil Nakodar, District Jalandhar (Punjab)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Nakodar, District Jalandhar (Punjab)

.....Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 722 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

Neither the applicant, Sh. Kulwinder Singh nor the respondent is present in today's

hearing.

Last opportunity is given to the parties to represent this case in person or through

their representative, on the next date of hearing or the case would be decided for non-pursuance.

The case is adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

14<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION						
Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com						
Ms. Harpreet		- 0172-2004125 C-IIIaii -	<u>- psicz rie purijabinali.gov.in</u> visit us - <u>w</u>	ww.iniocommpunjab.com		
D/o Sh. Balwinder Singh,						
Village & Post Office - Dhilwan,						
Tehsil - Samrala, District - Ludhiana-141114 (Punjab) Appellant						
			Vs			
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer, O/o The Station House Officer,					
(Regu. Post)		ion - City Khanna,				
		rict - Khanna (Punja	ab)			
First Appellate Authority,						
O/ o The Station House officer, Police Station - City Khanna,						
Police District				Respondents		
	·	• •				
Appeal Case No. 2063 of 2018						
Present :		half of the applican half of the respond				
ORDER						
	This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.					
	Neither the applicant, Ms. Harpreet Kaur nor the respondent is present in today's					
hearing.						
	Another op	portunity is given to	o the respondent-PIO of office	e of Station House Officer.		
Police Station	Another opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO of office of Station House Officer, Police Station - City Khanna, Police District - Khanna to appear in person before the Commission to					
represent this case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared. <u>A copy of</u>						
this order be sent to him through registered post.						
An opportunity is also given to the applicant to represent this case in person or						
through her representative on the next date of hearing.						
	The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>					
	Copies of t	he order be sent to	the parties.			
14 <sup>th</sup> Januar	y, 2019		•	S. Chanduraian) mation Commissioner		

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Partap Singh S/o Sh. Anant Ram, 5091, Urban Estate, Phase – II, Patiala (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The District & Sessions Judge, District Courts, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Civil Judge(Senior Division), District Courts, Patiala (Punjab)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 2809 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Prabhjot Singh, Naazar in the Court of Civil Judge(Senior Division), Patiala, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

Sh. Prabhjot Singh, Naib Nazar of Court of Civil Judge(Senior Division), Patiala,

appeared in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Partap Singh, is not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the applicant has received the required

information and is satisfied with the same and hence the case is **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

14<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Harpal Singh Sodhi S/o Sh. Dasondha Singh Sodhi, House No.15, Kalgidhar Enclave, Baltana, Zirakpur, District Mohali (Punjab)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal Secretary to Government of Punjab, Department of Finance, Punjab Civil Secretariat-1, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 541 of 2018

Present : Sh. Ravinder Kumar on behalf of the applicant. Sh. Ranjit Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

Sh. Ravinder Kumar, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Harpal Singh Sodhi in today's hearing, states that certain deficiencies have already been pointed out by the applicant to the respondent PIO, which have not been removed till date.

Sh. Ranjit Singh, Senior Assistant, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 54 dated 09.01.2019 signed by Superintendent-cum-PIO, Department of Finance (Finance Personnel – 1 Branch), which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 939 dated 10.01.2019. It is taken on record.

An opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to send the above said reply to the applicant, by the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Manpreet Singh Aulakh S/o Sh. Devinder Singh. Near Water Works, Village Kailpur, P.O. Dakha, District Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The District Excise & Taxation Officer, Central Excise House, F-Block, Rishi Nagar, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Deputy Excise & Taxation Commissioner, Central Excise House, F-Block, Rishi Nagar, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 1667 of 2018

Present : None on behalf of the applicant. None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 17.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Manpreet Singh Aulakh, through a letter dated 14.01.2019, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

The respondent has also sent a reply signed by Public State Tax Officer, Ludhiana, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has requested for an adjournment in this case. It is also taken on record.

Nevertheless, another opportunity is given to the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative, on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jagjit Singh S/o Sh. Hukam Singh, House No. 459-A, Sector-61, Chandigarh (U.T.)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Chief Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan', Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 1061 of 2018

Present :

Sh. Jagjit Singh, the applicant in person.

- i) Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO O/o Vigilance Bureau(HQ), Mohali ;
- ii) Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable O/o Vigilance Bureau (HQ), Mohali ;
- iii) Sh. Rajesh Kumar, A. S. I.(Flying Squad), for respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.

Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO ; Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable and Sh.

Rajesh Kumar, A. S. I.(Flying Squad) ; who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, hands over the requisite information to the applicant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, during the hearing in the Commission today. They also submit a reply vide letter no. 47 dated 10.01.2019. It alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Jagjit Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally gave his consent for disposing off the case.

In view of the above, the case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Karanjeet Singh Narang, Advocate, House No. 3398, Sector 19-D, Chandigarh -160019(U.T.)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Joint Director(Admn.), Vigilance Bureau (H.Q), Punjab, SCO 60-61, Sector 17D,Chandigarh

.....Respondent

### Complaint Case No. 794 of 2018

Present :

- Sh. Karanjeet Singh Narang, the applicant in person.
- i) Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO O/o Vigilance Bureau(HQ), Mohali ;
- ii) Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable O/o Vigilance Bureau (HQ), Mohali ;
- iii) Sh. Rajesh Kumar, A. S. I.(Flying Squad), for respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.

The applicant, Sh. Karanjeet Singh Narang, appeared in person in today's hearing.

Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO ; Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable and Sh.

Rajesh Kumar, A. S. I.(Flying Squad) ; appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

I have heard the parties concerned and examined the documents placed on record.

The respondent PIO concerned is directed to file a reply, in writing, to the queries

raised by the applicant in his RTI request, which must be accompanied with supporting documents as per official record, by the on the next date of hearing.

The case is adjourned to 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

14<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh						
Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com						
Karanjeet Singh Narang, Advocate, House No. 3398,						
Sector 19 – D, Chandigarh - 160019 (U. T.) Complainant						
	Vs					
i)	Public Information Officer,					
( <u>Regd. Post</u> )	O/o The Under Secretary, Department of Vigilance, Punjab,					
	Pb. Civil Secretariat - 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh	1				
ii)	The Director,					
( <u>Regd. Post</u> )	O/o Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Vigilance Bhawan',					
	Sector 68, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)	Respondent				
	Complaint Cas	No. 942 of 2019				
Present :	Sh. Karanjeet Singh Narang, the applicant in	e No. 843 of 2018 person.				
	None on behalf of respondent.					
<u>ORDER</u>						
	This case was last heard on 18.12.2018.					
	The applicant, Sh. Karanjeet Singh Narang, appeared in person in today's hearing.					
	Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.					
	After hearing the applicant and examined the documents placed on record, I am of					
the considered view that an official of office of Under Secretary, Department of Vigilance, Punjab,						
Chandigarh be called to represent this case (who was exempted from personal appearance in this						
case) on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.						
I am also of the considered view that an official of office of an official of office of						
Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar, be also called to represent this case on the next						
date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.						
Accordingly, <u>a copy of this order be sent t</u> o Under Secretary, Department of Vigilance,						
Punjab, Chandigarh through registered post with the advice to ensure presence of any of official of						
his/her office as a representative to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts						
of this case.						
	A copy of this order also be sent to Director,					
through registered post with the advice to ensure presence of any of official of his/her office as a						
representative to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case.						
The case is <u>adjourned to 29<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Tuesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u>						
	Copies of the order be sent to the parties.					
(A. S. Chanduraian) 14 <sup>th</sup> January, 2019 State Information Commissioner						

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sachin Singal, House No - 4716, Mohalla Bhogia, Near Lappey Shah Chowk, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Colleges),Punjab, P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Colleges),Punjab, P.S.E.B Complex, Sector 62, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali)

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 3710 of 2017

Present : Sh. Puneet Kumar Bansal, Advocate, on behalf of the applicant. None on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 19.12.2018.

Sh. Puneet Kumar Bansal, Advocate, who appeared on behalf of the applicant, Sh. Sachin Singal, in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that information in connection with point no. 01 and 02 of the RTI request has not been given to the applicant till date.

Neither the respondent PIO nor his representative is present in today's hearing.

Last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO to supply the certified copies of the

remaining information, in connection with point no. 01 and 02 of the RTI request, to the applicant by or on the next date of hearing.

The case is <u>adjourned to 16<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 (Wednesday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> The next date of hearing has been announced in the open court. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Jaswinder Singh S/o Sh. Gurdev Singh, Village Lambhwali, Tehsil Jaito, District Faridkot (Punjab) .... Appellant Vs **Public Information Officer**, O/o The Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat - Lambhwali, Tehsil -Jaito, District Amritsar (Punjab) **District Faridkot (Punjab)** First Appellate Authority, O/ o The Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Jaito, District Faridkot (Punjab) .....Respondents Appeal Case No. 2270 of 2018 Present : None on behalf of the applicant. None on behalf of the respondent. ORDER This case was last heard on 19.12.2018. Neither the applicant, Sh. Jaswinder Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing. Last opportunity is given to the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative, on the next date of hearing or the case would be decided for non-pursuance. The case is adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M. Copies of the order be sent to the parties. (A. S. Chanduraian) 14<sup>th</sup> January, 2019 **State Information Commissioner**

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Pritpal Singh S/o Sh. Balbir Singh, House No.19, Ward No.22, Sunder Basti, Sangrur (Punjab)

..... Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer, (Regd. Post) O/o The Assistant Inspector General of Police, (Personnel-2), Punjab, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

## Complaint Case No. 811 of 2018

Present : Sh. Pritpal Singh, the applicant in person. Sh. Gurnam Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of the respondent.

# <u>ORDER</u>

This case was last heard on 03.12.2018.

Sh. Gurnam Singh, Senior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, orally states that the information sought for by the applicant through his RTI request, could not supplied to him under clause (h) of Section 8 (1) of the RTI Act.

The applicant, Sh. Pritpal Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, submits a written submission dated Nil, intimating the Commission that he is seeking information with regard to correspondence made by D. G. P. office with State Government and not regard to any criminal case/investigation, hence, not barred by any of provisions of the RTI Act. It is taken on record.

After hearing the parties concerned and examined the documents placed on record, I

am of the considered view that the respondent PIO concerned be called to appear in person to represent this case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.

Accordingly, <u>a copy of this order be sent</u> to the respondent PIO concerned <u>through</u> <u>registered post</u> with the directions to appear in person before the Commission to represent this case on the next date of hearing so that the facts of this could be cleared.

> The case is <u>adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.</u> Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

> > (A. S. Chanduraian) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Rajesh Kumar Garg, #150, Balaji Estate, Adjoining Kunal Colony, 33 Feet Road, Mundian Kalan -141015, District Ludhiana (Punjab) Vs

.... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Sub Registrar, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority. O/ o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, Jagraon, Distt. - Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 2414 of 2018

Present :

Sh. Rajesh Kumar Garg, the applicant in person. Sh. Joginder Singh, Tehsildar, Jagraon, in person.

### ORDER

This case was last heard on 03.12.2018 and the respondent PIO concerned was directed to supply the requisite information to the applicant after receiving the prescribed fee from him and the applicant was advised to deposit the prescribed fee to the office of respondent PIO concerned and take certified copies of the requisite information.

Sh. Joginder Singh, Tehsildar, Jagraon, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally intimates the Commission that the applicant has not deposited the prescribed fee to take certified copies of the requisite information as ordered on 03.12.2018 by the Commission.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO has also sent a reply vide letter no. 334 dated 27.12.2018 signed by Public Information Officercum-Sub Registrar, Jagraon, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 26 dated 01.01.2019, intimating the Commission that the information, sought for by the applicant is regarding 'registered vasikas' which is 559 in counting and vide Government of Punjab's Notification no. O/CA16/1908/SS78 and 79 of 2012 dated 23.10.2012, there is a prescribed fee of Rs. 200/- per 'vasika' to get certified copies of the same and the same reply has also been sent to the applicant to deposit the required fee. It is taken on record.

The applicant, Sh. Rajesh Kumar Garg, who appeared in today's hearing, orally demands that he be given the required information in a CD.

On this, Sh. Joginder Singh asks the applicant to file a fresh application under RTI Act to get the required information in a CD Form.

The instant appeal-case is disposed of and closed with the advice to the applicant to file a fresh application under RTI Act by following proper procedure to get the required information in a CD Form.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

14<sup>th</sup> January, 2019

Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh

Ph. No. 0172-2864111 FAX. No. - 0172-2864125 E-mail - psic21@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Jaspal Singh S/o Sh. Ramesh Arora, House No. 319/3, Gurdeep Nagar, Jagraon, Ludhiana (Punjab)

.... Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director. Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority. O/o The Director. Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 17, Chandigarh

.....Respondents

## Appeal Case No. 1994 of 2018

Present :

None in behalf of the applicant.

- Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO O/o Vigilance Bureau(HQ), Mohali ; i) ii)
  - Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable /o Vigilance Bureau (HQ), Mohali, for respondent.

# ORDER

This case was last heard on 14.11.2018.

Sh. Krishan Lal, Superintendent-cum-APIO and Sh. Anil Rattan, Constable, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.

The applicant, Sh. Jaspal Singh through a letter dated 13.01.2019, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail, has intimated the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.

The case is adjourned to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2019 (Monday) at 11:00 A. M.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(A. S. Chanduraian) **State Information Commissioner**